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8 July 2022 

File Ref: OIAP-7-24656 

 
By email:  

Tēnā koe  

Request for information 2022-091 

I refer to your request for information dated 30 June 2022, whic  was received by Greater Wellington 
Regional Council (Greater Wellington) on 30 June 2022. You have equested the following: 

“copies of all correspondence between GWRC and PCC, and within GWRC, that has been a 
consequence of the Panel’s Minute #4.” 

Greater Wellington’s response follows: 

You have requested that your request be treated with urgency and have provided the following 
reasons “as it relates to a current nd ongoing matter with restricted time frames, and the provision 
of this information is essential so par ies (other than GWRC and PCC) are kept up to date about the 
process and how the Panel’s minute is being dealt with and considered”. Greater Wellington has 
assessed your reque t for urgency and has processed your request as soon as is reasonably 
practicable. 

In terms of your request to provide all correspondence between GWRC and PCC, and within GWRC, 
that has been a consequence of the Panel’s Minute #4, please refer to Attachment 1. 

The following inf rmation has been withheld under the Local Government Official Information and 
Mee ngs Act 987 on the following grounds:  

 information pertaining to the full names of natural persons have been withheld under 
section 7(2)(a) of the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 (the 
Act) in order to protect the privacy of natural persons, including that of deceased natural 
persons. PROACTIVE R

ELE
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• information pertaining to the contact details of natural persons have been withheld under 
section 7(2)(a) of the Act in order to protect the privacy of natural persons, including that 
of deceased natural persons.  

• Information pertaining to the ‘free and frank’ expression of opinion by local a thority 
employees has been withheld under section 7(2)(f)(i) of the Act in order to maintain the 
effective conduct of public affairs through the free and frank expression of opinion by or 
between or to members or officers or employees of any local authority in th  course of their 
duty. 

We have considered whether the public interest in the requested information utweighs Greater 
Wellington’s need to withhold certain aspects of the requested corr spondence. As a result, we do 
not consider that the public interest outweighs Greater Wellington’s re son for withholding parts of 
the document under the grounds identified above. 

If you have any concerns with the decision(s) referred to in this le ter, you have the right to request 
an investigation and review by the Ombudsman under section 27(3) of the Local Government Official 
Information and Meetings Act 1987.  

Please note that it is our policy to proactiv ly release our responses to official information requests 
where possible. Our response to your reque t will be published shortly on Greater Wellington’s 
website with your personal information removed  

Nāku iti noa, nā 

Alistair Cross 
Kaiwhakahae e Matua Taiao | General Manager, Environment Management 
 
Attachmen  (1) 
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Ngā mihi
_____________________________
 
Mark Ashby 
Manager Wellington (Pōneke)
Principal Planning and Policy Consultant

Mobile: 

From: Joshua Knowles
To: Nick Pearson; Jude Chittock; Michelle Conland; Anna McLellan
Subject: FW: Minute # 4 for circulation
Date: Thursday, 23 June 2022 10:13:00 am
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
Minute # 4 - PWWTP (1).pdf
Minute # 4 - Attachment 1.pdf
image003.png

Hi All,
 
Please see minute 4 from the Hearing Panel. I will upload HYS and circulate to the applicant a
those key submitters.
 
Thanks,
 
 

makaurangi Josh Knowles (he/ him)
Kaitohutohu / Resource Advisor
Greater Wellington Te Pane Matua Taiao
Mobile: 
100 Cuba Street, Te Aro, Wellington 6011
Follow us online: Facebook | Twitter | gw.govt z

 
 
 
 

From: Mark Ashby  
Sent: Thursday, 23 June 2022 9:14 am
To: Joshua Knowles <Joshua Knowles@gw.govt.nz>
Cc: Elizabeth Burge ; 

; Shane Kelly 
Subject: Minute #  for circu ation
 
Hi Josh
 
Can you pl ase irculate these documents to all hearing parties.
 

 
 
NOTICE - This e-mail is only intended to be read
by the named recipient. It may contain
information which is confidential, proprietary
or the subject of legal privilege. If you are not
the intended recipient please notify the sender
immediately and delete this e-mail. If you are
not the intended recipient you should not copy
this e-mail or use the information contained in
it for any purpose nor disclose its contents to
any other person. Legal privilege is not waived
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Company Name

 

4SIGHT COVID-19 RESPONSE PLAN  
 
Level 6, Aviation House 
12 Johnston Street
PO Box 25356, Featherston Street, Wellington 6146
4Sight.Consulting      LinkedIn
 

because you have read this e-mail. 4Sight
Consulting accepts no responsibility for
electronic viruses or damage caused as a result
of this email or for changes made to this email
or to any attachments after transmission from
4Sight Consulting. You should not distribu e or
publish the contents of this email or any
attachment without the prior consent of 4Sight
Consulting.
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From: Nick Pearson
To: Joshua Knowles
Subject: RE: Minute # 4 for circulation
Date: Thursday, 23 June 2022 3:42:40 pm
Attachments: image002.png
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This has the potential to drag on for quite some time ay!
 

From: Jude Chittock <Jude.Chittock@gw.govt.nz> 
Sent: Thursday, 23 June 2022 3:38 pm
To: Michelle Conland <Michelle.Conland@gw.govt.nz>
Cc: Nick Pearson <Nick.Pearson@gw.govt.nz>; Joshua Knowles <Joshua.Knowl s@gw.go t.nz>
Subject: RE: Minute # 4 for circulation
 
Thanks Michelle, yea lets see what they say Tues then make a plan
 
Cheers
Jude
 

From: Michelle Conland <Michelle.Conland@gw.govt.nz> 
Sent: Thursday, 23 June 2022 3:29 pm
To: Jude Chittock <Jude.Chittock@gw.govt nz>; Ni k Pearson <Nick.Pearson@gw.govt.nz>
Cc: Joshua Knowles <Joshua.Knowles@gw govt nz>
Subject: RE: Minute # 4 for circulation
 
Hi Jude
 
Richard was talking about a mo th from Minute #3 but that was before this last minute came
out. I think he’s inte ding to discus  timing at our meeting on Tuesday. He said that if they need
to get a wetland ecologist to nvestigate they will have to get one in from Auckland or the South
Island. Should I wait ntil after our meeting and then discuss this with Owen?
 
Michelle
 

From: Jude C ittock <Jude.Chittock@gw.govt.nz> 
Sent: Thursday, 23 June 2022 2:02 pm
To: Nick Pearson <Nick.Pearson@gw.govt.nz>; Michelle Conland
<Michelle.Conland@gw.govt.nz>
Cc: Joshua Knowles <Joshua.Knowles@gw.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Minute # 4 for circulation
 
Thanks Nick
 
Michelle – I suggest letting Owen know we have this work coming up and find out timing from
WWL
Can you also ask Richard/Zeke how long they will need to address matters in the minutes and

PROACT VE R
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prepare their closing?  The s37 to close the hearing runs out on 30 June so we will need to
extend timeframes (again).  It would be good to get an updated s37 loaded on the HYS page next
week
 
Cheers
Jude
 

From: Nick Pearson <Nick.Pearson@gw.govt.nz> 
Sent: Thursday, 23 June 2022 10:34 am
To: Jude Chittock <Jude.Chittock@gw.govt.nz>; Michelle Conland
<Michelle.Conland@gw.govt.nz>
Cc: Joshua Knowles <Joshua.Knowles@gw.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Minute # 4 for circulation
 
Hey Jude,
 
I would just use Owen Spearpoint? Keep it internal and consistent….
 
I see part of the “wetland” is probably within the CMA. The issue here is that there is no
guidance on how to delineate a wetland in the CMA, so I don’  know if there is anyone out there
who can actually do that. Also see below from the Mini try f r th  Environment  wetland
delineation guidance:
 

Cheers,
 

makaurangi Nick Pearson
Kaitohutohu / Senior Resource Advisor, Environmental Regulation
Greater Wellington Te Pane Matua Taiao
DDI: 04 830 4345
100 Cuba Street, Wellington | PO Box 11646, Manners St, Wellington 6142
Follow us online: Facebook | Twitter | gw.govt nz

 
 

From: Jude Chittock <Jude.Chittock@gw.govt.nz> 
Sent: Thursday, 23 June 2022 10:20 am
To: Nick Pearson <Nick.Pearson@gw.govt.nz>; Michelle Conland
<Michelle.Conland@gw.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Minute # 4 for circulation
 
Hi Nick
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Ngā mihi
_____________________________
 

Can you suggest a wetland ecologist we can engage to do this wetland assessment review for
us?  The applicant experts have been tasked to lead the assessment but we need to check it.
 
Ive found  very good in the past but shes not local.  Do we have any experts on a
general contract for wetland advice?
 
Cheers
Jude
 

From: Joshua Knowles <Joshua.Knowles@gw.govt.nz> 
Sent: Thursday, 23 June 2022 10:14 am
To: Nick Pearson <Nick.Pearson@gw.govt.nz>; Jude Chittock <Jude.Chittock@gw.govt. z>;
Michelle Conland <Michelle.Conland@gw.govt.nz>; Anna McLellan
<Anna.McLellan@gw.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: Minute # 4 for circulation
 
Hi All,
 
Please see minute 4 from the Hearing Panel. I will upload HYS and circulat  to the applicant and
those key submitters.
 
Thanks,
 
 

makaurangi Josh Knowles (he/ him)
Kaitohutohu / Resource Adv sor
Greater Wellington Te Pane Matua Taiao
Mobile: 
100 Cuba reet, Te A  Wellington 6011
Follow us onl ne: Facebook | Twitter | gw.govt.nz

 
 
 
 

From: Ma k Ashby  
Se t: Thursd y, 23 June 2022 9:14 am
To: oshua K owles <Joshua.Knowles@gw.govt.nz>
Cc: Elizabeth Burge ; Nige

; Shane Kelly >
Subject: Minute # 4 for circulation
 
Hi Josh
 
Can you please circulate these documents to all hearing parties.
 

 
 
NOTICE - This e-mail is only intended to be read
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4SIGHT COVID-19 RESPONSE PLAN  
 
Level 6, Aviation House 
12 Johnston Street
PO Box 25356, Featherston Street, Wellington 6146
4Sight.Consulting      LinkedIn
 

electronic viruses or damage caused as a result
of this email or for changes made to this email
or to any attachments after transmission from
4Sight Consulting. You should not distribute or
publish the contents of this email or any
attachment without the prior consent of 4Sight
Consulting.
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From: Joshua Knowles
To: Hudspith, Ezekiel; Peterson, Richard; Michelle Conland; Jude Chittock
Cc: Nicholson, Isaac
Subject: RE: Minute #3 from Hearing Panel
Date: Thursday, 23 June 2022 10:24:00 am
Attachments: Minute # 4 - Attachment 1.pdf

Minute # 4 - PWWTP (1).pdf
image001.png

Hello,
 
Please also see Minute 4 and attachment. Please note this has been uploaded to HYS.
 
Thanks,
 
 

makaurangi Josh Knowles (he/ him)
Kaitohutohu / Resource Advisor
Greater Wellington Te Pane Matua Taiao
Mobile: 
100 Cuba Street, Te Aro, Wellington 6011
Follow us online: Facebook | Twitter | gw.govt nz

 
 
 
 

From: Joshua Knowles 
Sent: Tuesday, 21 June 2022 4:56 pm
To: Hudspith, Ezekiel >; Peterson, Richard
<Richard.Peterson@stantec om>; Michelle Conland <Michelle.Conland@gw.govt.nz>; Jude
Chittock <Jude.Chittock@gw.govt.nz>
Cc: Nicholson, Isaac 
Subject: Minute #3 from Hearing Panel
 
Hi All,
 
Please e atta hed Minute #3 form the Hearing Panel.
 
Thanks,
 

makaurangi Josh Knowles (he/ him)
Kaitohutohu / Resource Advisor
Greater Wellington Te Pane Matua Taiao
Mobile: 
100 Cuba Street, Te Aro, Wellington 6011
Follow us online: Facebook | Twitter | gw.govt.nz
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Thanks Nick
 
Michelle – I suggest letting Owen know we have this work coming up and find out timing from
WWL
Can you also ask Richard/Zeke how long they will need to address matters in the minutes and
prepare their closing?  The s37 to close the hearing runs out on 30 June so we will need to
extend timeframes (again).  It would be good to get an updated s37 loaded on the HYS page next
week
 
Cheers
Jude
 

From: Nick Pearson <Nick.Pearson@gw.govt.nz> 
Sent: Thursday, 23 June 2022 10:34 am
To: Jude Chittock <Jude.Chittock@gw.govt.nz>; Michelle Conland
<Michelle.Conland@gw.govt.nz>
Cc: Joshua Knowles <Joshua.Knowles@gw.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Minute # 4 for circulation
 
Hey Jude,
 
I would just use Owen Spearpoint? Keep it int rnal and consistent….
 
I see part of the “wetland” is probably wit in the CMA. The issue here is that there is no
guidance on how to delineate a wetland in he CMA, so I don’t know if there is anyone out there
who can actually do that. Also se  below from the Ministry for the Environment  wetland
delineation guidance:
 

Cheer
 

Nick Pearson
Kaitohutohu / Senior Resource Advisor, Environmental Regulation
Greater Wellington Te Pane Matua Taiao
DDI: 04 830 4345
100 Cuba Street, Wellington | PO Box 11646, Manners St, Wellington 6142
Follow us online: Facebook | Twitter | gw.govt nz

 
 

From: Jude Chittock <Jude.Chittock@gw.govt.nz> 
Sent: Thursday, 23 June 2022 10:20 am
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To: Nick Pearson <Nick.Pearson@gw.govt.nz>; Michelle Conland
<Michelle.Conland@gw.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Minute # 4 for circulation
 
Hi Nick
 
Can you suggest a wetland ecologist we can engage to do this wetland assessment review for
us?  The applicant experts have been tasked to lead the assessment but we need to check it.
 
Ive found  very good in the past but shes not local.  Do we have any experts o  a
general contract for wetland advice?
 
Cheers
Jude
 

From: Joshua Knowles <Joshua.Knowles@gw.govt.nz> 
Sent: Thursday, 23 June 2022 10:14 am
To: Nick Pearson <Nick.Pearson@gw.govt.nz>; Jude Chittock <Jude.Chittock@gw.govt.nz>;
Michelle Conland <Michelle.Conland@gw.govt.nz>; Anna McLellan
<Anna.McLellan@gw.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: Minute # 4 for circulation
 
Hi All,
 
Please see minute 4 from the Hearing Panel. I will upl ad HYS and circulate to the applicant and
those key submitters.
 
Thanks,
 
 

Josh Knowles (he/ him)
aitohutoh  / Resource Advisor

Gr ater W llington Te Pane Matua Taiao
Mobile: 
100 Cuba Street, Te Aro, Wellington 6011
Follow us online: Facebook | Twitter | gw.govt.nz

 
 
 
 

From: Mark Ashby  
Sent: Thursday, 23 June 2022 9:14 am
To: Joshua Knowles <Joshua.Knowles@gw.govt.nz>
Cc: Elizabeth Burge  Nigel

; Shane Kelly 
Subject: Minute # 4 for circulation
 
Hi Josh

PROACT VE R
EASE



Ngā mihi
_____________________________
 
Mark Ashby 
Manager Wellington (Pōneke)
Principal Planning and Policy Consultant

Mobile: 

 

4SIGHT COVID-19 RESPONSE PLAN  
 
Level 6, Aviation House 
12 Johnston Street
PO Box 25356, Featherston Street, Wellington 6146
4Sight.Consulting      LinkedIn
 

 
Can you please circulate these documents to all hearing parties.
 

 
 
NOTICE - This e-mail is only intended to be read
by the named recipient. It may contain
information which is confidential, proprietary
or the subject of legal privilege. If you are n t
the intended recipient please notify the se der
immediately and delete this e-mail. If you are
not the intended recipient you should not opy
this e-mail or use the informa on con ained in
it for any purpose nor disclose its conte ts to
any other person. Legal priv lege is no  waived
because you have read this e-m il  4Sight
Consulting accepts no responsibility for
electronic viruses or damage caused as a result
of this email or for changes made to this email
or to any ttachments after transmission from
4S ght Co sulting. You should not distribute or
publis  the contents of this email or any
attachme t without the prior consent of 4Sight
Consulting.
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From: Michelle Conland
To: Owen Spearpoint
Subject: Assistance with a wetland identification
Date: Wednesday, 29 June 2022 6:00:07 pm
Attachments: image001.png

Minute # 4 - PWWTP (1).pdf
Minute # 4 - Attachment 1 - Brian Warburton"s statement.pdf

Hi Owen
 
I’ve been involved with the Porirua Wastewater Treatment Plant wastewater discharge to the
CMA. An issue has come up during the hearing, with Brian Warburton (one of the submitters
and a retired planner) stating that there is a coastal wetland approximately 50m from the
discharge point (His statement is attached), and that this needs to be assessed in relati n to e
NES-F given the recent court case in Auckland regarding the mangroves and dis ussion a out
coastal wetlands. We have received a minute from the hearing panel (which ve also atta hed)
which is asking for some information about the wetland (see para 11 and 14 in particular). This is
largely a task for the applicant (and there are still planning aspects to be resolved), but GW as
the regulatory authority has been tasked by the hearing panel to review the information.
 
The applicant has used David Cameron for their ecology assessment but he’s not a wetland
expert.  David is keen to go out on site to have a look at he ex ent of this area, and is keen for
you to go with him. Your role would be to inform the proces  of tland identification but you
are not expected to undertake the assessment. It would be useful if you could note if you think
there are any wetland species present and if s , if any are rare or scheduled in the PNRP if
possible. If needed, the applicant will fly someone to Wellington to do the assessment. We will
need to approve their methodology and t en c mme t on their assessment.
 
Jude Chittock is very keen to keep this work n house and with you if possible, as this may be the
first of more assessments of coastal wetlands and it would be good to be able to utilise your
expertise for any future appli ations.
 
Please let me know f you are keen and able to do this work and I will let the applicant know so
the site visit can be arranged
 
Jude and I wi  be in the office on Friday if you wanted to chat about this further.
 
Ngā mihi
 
Mich lle
 
 
 

Michelle Conland (she/her)

Kaitohutohu Matua | Contract Resource Advisor
Greater Wellington Te Pane Matua Taiao
M 
101 Cuba Street, Te Aro
PO Box 11646, Manners St, Wellington 6142
Follow us online: Facebook | Twitter | gw.govt.nz
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